
ABABABAB    
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

THURSDAY 21 JUNE 2012 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

1. Apologies 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must also 
declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any items 
under consideration. 

 

 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2012 
 

1 - 8 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 
 

 

 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is published 
and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the expiry of 3 
working days after the publication of the decision (not including the date of 
publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is received from any two 
Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny Commissions.  If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
Commission. 

 

 

5. Equality Delivery System 
 

9 - 20 

6. Adult Social Care - Post Transfer Update 
 

21 - 26 

7. Redesign of Mental Health Services - Action to Monitor Implementation 
of the Proposals 
 

27 - 28 

8. Review of Work Undertaken in 2011-2012 and Work Programme for 
2012-2013 
 

29 - 40 

9. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

41 - 54 

10. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Tuesday, 17 July 2012 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible. 
 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: B Rush (Chairman), D Lamb (Vice Chairman), J Stokes, McKean, K Sharp, N Shabbir, 
Sylvester  

  
Substitutes: Councillors: Maqbool, D Harrington, M Jamil  

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
 



ABABABAB    
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
HELD AT THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL ON 26 MARCH 2012 

 
Present: Councillors B Rush (Chairman), G Elsey, N Shabbir, K Sharp,  

J Stokes and M Todd 
 

Also Present: Councillor W Fitzgerald, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 
Barbara Cork, Peterborough LINk 
Katie Baxter, Peterborough Youth Council  
Alex Hall, Peterborough Youth Council 
 

NHS Peterborough: Dr Sushil Jathanna, Chief Executive 
Peter Wightman, Interim Director of Primary Care 
Jessica Bawden, Joint Director of Communications and Patient 
Experience 
Sarah Shuttlewood, Director of Acute Commissioning 
 

Officers Present: Terry Rich, Interim Executive Director of Adult Social Services 
Tina Hornsby, Assistant Director Quality, Information and 
Performance 
Ruth Griffiths, Lawyer 
Dania Castagliuolo, Governance Officer 
Louise Tyers, Compliance Manager 

 
 

1. Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Lamb.  Councillor Todd was in 
attendance as substitute. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations. 
 

3. Minutes of Meeting Held on 17 January 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2012 were approved as a correct record. 
 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 
There were no requests for call-in to consider. 
 

5. Primary Care and Urgent Care Strategy  
 
The report provided an update on the Primary and Urgent Care Strategy. 
 
Following our meeting in September 2011, the PCT had been informed that the Cooperation 
and Competition Panel (CCP) had decided to accept for investigation a complaint that they 
had received from 3Well Medical which alleged that the PCT’s conduct and process had 
breached national Principles and Rules of Cooperation and Competition.  The CCP 
investigated breaches of the Principles and Rules and made independent recommendations 
to the Department for Health on how such breaches should be resolved. 
 

1



The CCP had undertaken a three month investigation into the complaint and following 
investigation had found in favour of the PCT on the majority of issues, specifically that NHS 
Peterborough: 
 

• Had followed a process for developing and consulting on its strategy which engaged 
widely and in a meaningful manner 

• Did not discriminate against 3Well in terms of the management of their contract or 
considering possible options for the future 

• Met  its requirements to commission services from those providers best placed to 
provide the service, i.e. it had considered a full range of options and adapted the 
options following feedback 

• The strategy appropriately offered patients choice and ensured competition 
 
However the CCP also concluded that NHS Peterborough had failed to manage a potential 
conflict of interest resulting from the involvement in its consultation process of two lead 
clinicians who were partners in GP practices that would be directly affected.  The CCP had 
recommended that an independent panel of clinicians should review the clinical case for 
reconfiguration and that NHS Peterborough put in place measures to manage conflicts of 
interest.  Following these recommendations the PCT had received a letter from Earl Howe
[...]
ed that the shortfall in some of the targets was against the stretch targets that the Council 
had set itself and was not failing to meet the national averages. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
To note the latest performance report. 
 
 

8. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The Commission received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan, containing key 
decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Members would make during the course of the following four months.  Members were invited 
to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in 
the Committee’s work programme.   
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission noted the Forward Plan.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
7.00  - 7.46 pm 

 

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No. 5 

21 JUNE 2012 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Executive Director of NHS Peterborough (NHSP) and Peterborough 
and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (PSHFT)                                     
 
Contact Officer(s): Geeta Pankhania, Public Health Specialist, NHSP and Joan Tiplady, Senior 
Manager, PSHFT 
 
Contact Details: Geeta - Tel: 01733 758592, email: Geeta.pankhania@peterboroughpct.nhs.uk                                          
Joan - Tel: 01733 677522, email: Joan.tiplady@pbh-tr.nhs.uk 
 

EQUALITY DELIVERY SYSTEM (EDS) 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 As per the Equality Delivery System (EDS) for the NHS guidance there is a Department of 

Health requirement that the EDS ratings are “seen by the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee – and approved”. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The Commission is being asked to approve the rating templates of NHSP and PSHFT.  
 

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY  
 

3.1 Sustainable Community priority of Creating opportunities – tackling inequalities through Equality 
and Diversity, Engagement, Inclusion. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 The Equality Deliver
[...]
ngagement event with 
service users, carers and 

community groups 
representing protected 

characteristics 

 
 

EDS RAG Rating 
Workshops held including 
review and objective 

setting 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No. 6 

21 JUNE 2012 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Executive Director of Adult Social Care                                    
 
Contact Officer(s) – Terry Rich 
Contact Details -  01733 758444 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE – POST TRANSFER UPDATE 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 Adult social care services transferred back to the City Council from NHS Peterborough on 1 

March 2012.  This report provides an update of how that transfer happened and the current 
situation in relation to adult social care three months post transfer.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 To note the report and to indicate any areas of adult social care that the Scrutiny Commission 
would wish to explore further during the course of the coming municipal year. 
 

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY  
 

3.1 Adult social care contributes to many aspects of the Single Delivery Plan and Sustainable 
Communities Strategy including: 
 
There are a number of national indicators that adult social care is measured against and these 
are covered in a biennial performance report to this Committee, the next of which is due at the 
July meeting. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 
 
4.1.1 
 
 
 
 
4.1.2 
 
 
 
 
4.1.3 
 
 
 
 
4.1.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 

End of partnership and transfer 
 
On 29 February, the End of Partnership Agreement was signed following complex, and often 
tense, 11th hour negotiations.  This paved the way for some 490 staff to transfer from the NHS 
to the City Council on 1 March under the provisions of TUPE, together with all of the adult social 
care services previously delivered on the Council’s behalf by NHSP.  
 
Continuity of service delivery was a major priority during the transfer project and there were 
[...]
views and cases awaiting completion of an assessment. 
 
Risk assessing, prioritising and dealing with these backlogs is a top priority at this time and is 
requiring significant investment of resources to bring things back to a steady state. 
 
Safeguarding 
 
The most pressing priority has been to manage the safeguarding backlog, ensuring cases are 
closed where possible and that outstanding issues are urgently investigated and protection 

22



 
 
5.2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.3 
 
5.3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.4 
 
5.4.1 
 
 
5.5 
 
5.5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.6 
 
5.6.1 

plans put in place. 
 
There were in excess of 450 open safeguarding cases when the service transferred.  All have 
now been assessed and completed, with most having been closed. 25 cases requiring further 
ongoing work now have protection plans in place. The total number of all safeguarding cases 
currently open stands at 54 across all services representing the focus applied to this area of 
activity.  
 
Close monitoring of new referrals and alerts is being maintained and the number of cases 
where investigations are completed in 20 days has risen to 65%. However, our aim Is for this to 
reach 80%. 
 

 
 
Reviews 
 
More than 750 cases had reviews overdue at the point of transfer.  The priority given to dealing 
with outstanding safeguarding cases has impacted on our ability to address the backlog of 
reviews.   However, the number of reviews being completed each month is equal to the number 
of new reviews becoming due each month.  The number of reviews completed each month has 
risen post transfer.  However, the number of outstanding reviews remains at 750.  Additional 
social worker/care management capacity has been secured to focus on clearing the backlog 
over the next three months. 
 
Unallocated referrals 
 
At transfer, there were 250 new referrals unallocated and awaiting an assessment of need.  By 
the end of May, this had reduced to 61 and there are 
[...]
CT around the scope of joint working on carers’ issues.  A 
revised Carers’ Strategy is currently in production and will come to the Scrutiny Commission in 
due course. 
 
Future Health & Social Care joint working 
 
Now that the transfer has been concluded, greater emphasis has been able to be turned to 
looking at how adult social care and the City Council will work with the emerging NHS 
organisational structures and, in particular, the new Clinical Commissioning Group. 

24



 
5.10.2 
 
 
 
5.10.3 

 
The impact of the current proposal for a single CCG covering the whole of Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough is a matter of some concern, with potential risks for a loss of focus on the needs 
of the residents of Peterborough and its surrounding areas. 
 
Work has commenced between the Director of Adult Social Care, the Chief Operating Officer of 
the shadow CCG and the GP leadership of Peterborough City and Borderline LCGs to explore 
how best to work together across the three commissioning groups (CCG, LCG and PCC) to 
ensure that the opportunities for stronger joint commissioning across social care and health, as 
set out in the Health & Social Care Act, are realised for Peterborough. 
 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
6.3 

The transfer back of adult social care into the City Council has had implications across all 
corporate areas – finance, legal, human resources, ICT, property and procurement.   
 
The department accounts for around 32.6% of the annual revenue budget of the Council and 
currently employs around a third of the Council’s workforce.  The majority of its budget is spent 
on care services delivered by independent sector contractors, which equates to circa £35m or 
75% of the overall total adult social care budget.  
 
Adult Social Care is relevant across all wards of the City. 
 

7. CONSULTATION 
 

7.1 Not applicable. 
 

8. NEXT STEPS 
 

8.1 Not applicable. 
 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

9.1 None. 
 

10. APPENDICES 
 

10.1 None. 
 

 

 

25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No. 7 

21 JUNE 2012 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council                                   
 
Contact Officer(s) – Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer, Scrutiny 
Contact Details - Tel:  01733 452508 or email paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk 
 
REDESIGN OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ACROSS CAMBRIDGESHIRE AND 
PETERBOROUGH: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTION TO MONITOR THE 
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE PROPOSALS 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 To agree arrangements for Overview and Scrutiny follow up of the implementation of the 

redesign of mental health services in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the Commission agrees to: 
 

• The setting up of a  joint working group consisting of members of the Cambridgeshire 
County Council Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the 
Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues, to monitor implementation of the redesign of mental 
health services, follow up issues of common concern, and report back to the respective 
Committees as appropriate 

• The Commission nominate up to 5 members to the working  group  
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
 

The Mental Health Services in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was set up in October 2011 by Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough 
City Council with the following remit: 
 
“ to consider NHS Cambridgeshire, NHS Peterborough and Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
NHS Foundation Trust‘s proposals for the redesign of mental health services across 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough, in relation to: 

  

• The extent to which they are in the interests of the health service in Cambridgeshire 
and Peterborough 

• The 
[...]
 County Councils 
Adults Wellbeing and Health OSC and Peterborough City Council Scrutiny Commission for 
Health Issues that a joint working group was established to follow up issues of common 
concern related to the implementation of the changes.  It further recommended that there be a 
continuity of membership between the new group and the disbanding joint OSC.  
 

4. NEXT STEPS 
 

4.1 If the Commission agree to the setting up of a Joint Working Group to monitor the 
implementation of the changes to the Mental Health Services nominations of up to five 
Members will be required.  Nominations received will then be passed on to the Governance 
Officer at Cambridgeshire County Council to co-ordinate the new Joint Working Group. 
 

5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

5.1 Reports and minutes Mental Health Services in Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Joint 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 19 April 2012 
 

6. APPENDICES 
 

6.1 None 
 

 

  

28



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 
 

Agenda Item No.  8 

21 JUNE 2012 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council 
 
Report Author – Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer, Scrutiny 
Contact Details – 01733 452508 or email paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

REVIEW OF WORK UNDERTAKEN IN 2011-2012 AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR 
2012-2013 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 To provide the Commission with a review of the work undertaken during 2011/12 and to develop 

a work programme for 2012/13. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the Commission considers the 2011-2012 year in review and makes recommendations on 
the future monitoring of these items where necessary; and 
 

2.2 That the Commission determines its priorities, and prepares a work programme, for the 
forthcoming year. 
 

3. REVIEW OF 2011/12 
 

3.1 The Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues was established by Council at its annual meeting on 
18 May 2009. During t
[...]
r
a
s
tr
u
c
tu
re
 P
la
n
n
in
g
 &
 D
e
liv
e
ry
, 
N
e
tw
o
rk
 M

a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t,
 P
a
s
s
e
n
g
e
r 

T
ra
n
s
p
o
rt
) 
  

C
o
m
m
e
rc
ia
l 
O
p
e
ra
ti
o
n
s
 (
S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 P
a
rk
in
g
 a
n
d
 C

o
m
m
e
rc
ia
l 
C
C
T
V
, 
C
it
y
 C

e
n
tr
e
, 
M
a
rk
e
ts
 &
 C

o
m
m
e
rc
ia
l 
T
ra
d
in
g
, 
T
o
u
ri
s
m
) 

N
e
ig
h
b
o
u
rh
o
o
d
s
 (
S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 R

e
g
u
la
to
ry
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
, 
S
a
fe
r 
P
e
te
rb
o
ro
u
g
h
, 
S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 H

o
u
s
in
g
, 
C
o
h
e
s
io
n
, 
S
o
c
ia
l 
In
c
lu
s
io
n
, 
N
e
ig
h
b
o
u
rh
o
o
d
 M

a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t)
 

O
p
e
ra
ti
o
n
s
 B
u
s
in
e
s
s
 S
u
p
p
o
rt
 (
F
in
a
n
c
e
) 
 

A
D
U
L
T
 S
O
C
IA
L
 C
A
R
E
 D
E
P
A
R
T
M
E
N
T
 T
o
w
n
 H
a
ll
, 
B
ri
d
g
e
 S
tr
e
e
t,
 P
e
te
rb
o
ro
u
g
h
, 
P
E
1
 1
F
A
 

C
a
re
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 D

e
liv
e
ry
 

S
tr
a
te
g
ic
 C

o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 

P
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
, 
Q
u
a
lit
y
 a
n
d
 I
n
fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
 

54


	Agenda
	3. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2012
	5. Equality Delivery System
	NHSP EDS Goals and Outcomes Grading Template Appendix 1
	NHSP EDS Progress and Objectives - Appendix 2
	120621 - PSHFT EDS GRADING TEMPLATE Appendix 3
	120621 - PSHFT EDS progress and objectives Appendix 4

	6. Adult Social Care - Post Transfer Update
	7. Redesign of Mental Health Services - Action to Monitor Implementation of the Proposals
	8. Review of Work Undertaken in 2011-2012 and Work Programme for 2012-2013
	120621 - SCHI - Response to recommendations - Appendix 1
	Work Programme 2012-13

	9. Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	120621 - SCHI -  Forward Plan June to September 2012 Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR HEALTH ISSUES 

HELD AT THE BOURGES / VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL 
ON 21 JUNE 2012 

 
Present: Councillors B Rush (Chairman), D Lamb (Vice Chair), J Stokes, D 

McKean, K Sharp, M Jamil 
 

Also present Barbara Cork, LINks Representative 
Katie Baxter, Youth Council Representative 
Matthew Purcell, Youth Council Representative 
Joan Tiplady, Senior Manager, PSHFT 
Geeta Pankhania, Public Health Specialist, NHSP 
 

Officers Present: Terry Rich, Director of Adult Social Care 
Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer, Scrutiny 
 

 
 

1. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Shabbir and Councillor Sylvester.  
Councillor Jamil attended as substitute for Councillor Sylvester. Apologies were also 
received from David Whiles, Chair of LINks. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
A declaration of interest was received from Cllr McKean who declared that he was a member 
of the Patient Participation Group at Thorney. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2012 were approved as an accurate record. 
 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 
There were no requests for call-in to consider. 
 

5. Equality Delivery System  
 
The report was brought to the Commission at the request of officers to comply with the 
Department of Health requirement for the EDS ratings to be seen and approved by the 
Commission.  The report provided the Commission with grading templates and progress and 
objectives for the Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust and the NHS 
Peterborough covering the nine protected characteristics.  The Equality Delivery System was 
a framework designed to help NHS organisations to improve their performance for all 
equality groups and to meet their duties under the Equality Act 2010. 
 
Observations and questions were raised and discussed including: 
 

• Members queried the recommendation within the report which stated “The Commission is 
being asked to approve the rating templates of NHSP and PSHFT” and wanted to know if 
they were also being asked to comment.  The Senior Manager, PSHFT advised Members 



that it was a requirement from the Department of Health that the Commission approve 
the rating templates. 

• Members were concerned at the number of RED ratings within the NHS Peterborough 
and Cambridge Grading Template.  Members were advised that during the workshops 
held with staff and representatives from the nine protected characteristics the feed back 
given was that whilst there was some good work being done it was not evident that 
enough work was being done within the nine protected characteristic groups. These 
would therefore be areas of focus for improvement to ensure that those disadvantaged 
groups were well serviced. 

• What sort of work will be done to reduce health inequalities?  The Public Health 
Specialist informed Members that Public Health was moving to the City Council and was 
therefore undergoing a large transition process however the communities most affected 
were being prioritised and had been included in the improvement plan for this year.   The 
Senior Manager, PSHFT advised that the Hospitals Trust for this year had primarily 
focused on people with physical disabilities and learning disabilities. 

• Members were concerned that the more deprived areas of Peterborough may suffer 
during the Public Health transition.  Members were informed that  one of the key priorities 
of the Promoting  Healthy Lifestyles Programme was that  Health Trainers worked in the 
communities to support people in leading a healthy lifestyle through focusing on stopping 
smoking, low alcohol rates, nutrition and promoting physical activity. The work was 
ongoing and would be strengthened with the transition to the City Council.   The second 
priority was Cancer inequalities and getting people screened earlier and not missing their 
appointments. 

• Members noted that in Appendix 1 the NHSP Grading Template section 4 - Inclusive 
Leadership at all levels was showing predominantly RED ratings but that section 3 – 
Empowered, engaged and well-supported staff was predominantly GREEN and AMBER.  
Why was the Leadership section showing as RED?  Members were advised that there 
were a significant number of policies already in place for section 3 which therefore raised 
the ratings to GREEN and AMBER.   With regard to section 4 there had been a change of 
Leadership but by the end of June the ratings for this section would have moved to 
AMBER and GREEN. 

• Members wished to know why the Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals Trust were only 
concentrating on two priorities for the year and not all of the RED rated areas.  Members 
were advised that there were already well established groups working with disabled 
people and it was clear what was needed to be done.  It had been decided that it was 
better to concentrate on a few areas and achieve those first rather than try and deal with  
all of the action plan in one go. 

• Members were concerned with the RED rating for workforce health and wellbeing.  
Members were informed that there was a workforce health and wellbeing internal forum  
in place to look at this area.  When it was being rated there was a problem evidencing 
this and it had therefore received a RED rating. 

• A member of the public Mary Cook addressed the Commission and referred to the 
Cancer Health inequalities and Cancer Needs Assessment ratings which were both RED.  
Was the Public Health Specialist engaged with the End of Life Strategy and if so how.  
The Public Health Specialist responded that she was engaged with the End of Life 
Strategy and had undertaken an Equality Impact Assessment on the strategy.   

• Members were concerned that the ratings templates of the NHSP and PSHFT provided a 
poor picture of the health service and requested that more information be provided on all 
of the RED rated indicators to show what actions were being taken to improve the 
ratings. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Commission recommended that 
 
I. The rating templates of the NHSP and PSHFT were approved and; 



II. That further detailed information is brought back to the Commission in September to 
evidence what action was being taken to improve the indicators that were rated as 
RED. 

 
6. Adult Social Care - Post Transfer Update  

 
The report provided the Commission with a post transfer update on Adult Social Care 
Services to the City Council which was transferred over from NHS Peterborough on 1 March 
2012.  The Director of Adult Social Care highlighted the following key issues; 
 

• Transfer over to the City Council ICT systems had caused some teething problems but 
work was continuing to resolve them. 

• There were backlogs in work at point of transfer. Risk assessment, prioritising and 
dealing with the backlogs had been a top priority. 

• 750 cases had reviews overdue at the point of transfer.  Priority had been given to 
safeguarding cases and additional social worker/care management capacity had been 
secured to focus on clearing the backlog over the next three months. 

• At the point of transfer there had been 250 new referrals unallocated and awaiting 
assessment of need.  This had been reduced to 61 by the end of May. 

• Direct Payments.  There had been an urgent need to review and revise the guidance for 
staff and service users on what direct payments could be used for.  Clear guidance was 
now being given. 

• Greater focus was now being given to how adult social care and the City Council would 
work with the emerging NHS organisational structures and in particular the new Clinical 
Commissioning Group. 

 

Observations and questions were raised and discussed including: 
  

• How many additional staff had been taken on to deal with the backlog of work?  Members 
were informed that an external organisation had been contracted to complete this work 
on a cost per review basis.  There were service users in placements all over the country 
and the organisation that was undertaking the work had care professionals all over the 
country so were able to provide resources near to where the service user was located.  
Two managers would oversee staff to ensure the backlog was cleared.  This was a better 
solution than providing a dedicated team of people who had to travel to various locations. 

• What progress was being made with the backlog?  It was estimated that the backlog 
would be cleared in three months. 

• Regarding the ICT teething problems.  Are staff able to look at both the NHS and City 
Council ICT systems?  Members were advised that there were no gaps in terms of what 
the NHS staff had access to on both systems.  The current issue was that while the NHS 
systems were being transferred over to the City Council system staff had to use both ICT 
systems. 

• Was there adequate support being given to ensure that the ICT systems were transferred 
by August.  A Project Manager from Serco was providing dedicated support along with 
other officers. 

• What was the number of open pipeline safeguarding cases that could be expected in any 
given month?  Members were advised that is was 54. 

• You state that close monitoring of new referrals and alerts was being maintained and that 
the number of cases where investigations were completed in 20 days had risen to 65%.  
Was the 20 day target normal?  In terms of safeguarding 20 calendar days was stated as 
good practice..   

• How will you deal with the impact on Peterborough of the New Clinical Commissioning 
Group?  The Director of Adult Social Care advised Members that he was in discussion 
and working closely with the two Clinical Leads of the two Local Commissioning Groups 
to explore how best to work together. 



• The representative from LINks was concerned about the delivery of service through 
contract staff and felt strongly that it was important to provide consistency of care for 
service users. The Director of Adult Social Care agreed and advised Members that the 
contract staff were being used to undertake the reviews of care plans not the delivery of 
the care plan.  The annual and six monthly reviews had not been taking place and the 
contract staff had been brought in to clear the backlog of reviews.  A review was currently 
being undertaken to evaluate how many permanent staff would be needed to deliver the 
service going forward. 

• Was there enough money in the budget to employ the extra staff to clear the backlog?   
The City Council provided money in the budget to facilitate the transfer back to PCC but 
the budget was being closely monitored. 

• When negotiations were taking place regarding the transfer of Adult Social Care were 
you made aware of the 750 overdue case reviews.  Members were informed that the 
information had not been made available initially.  It had been a challenge but all staff 
were working hard to put things back on track. 

• Could you explain why patients under the care of the Local Authority are placed in areas 
outside of Peterborough?  The service users are not classed as patients they are 
residents of this local authority.  If they choose to move elsewhere to be nearer relatives 
and are in need of social care they are still the responsibility of this local authority. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
That the Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues note the report and request that; 
 
I. The Director of Adult Social Care brings a report to the Commission on Safeguarding. 
II. A further progress report is brought to the Commission on Adult Social Care with 

particular reference to the progress made on the migration of ICT systems from the 
NHS to Peterborough City Council and the progress made on the 750 outstanding case 
reviews. 

 
 

7. Redesign of Mental Health Services - Action to Monitor Implementation of the 
Proposals  
 
The report informed the Commission of a proposal to set up a joint working group consisting 
of members of the Cambridgeshire County Council Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee and the Scrutiny Commission for Health Issues, to monitor 
implementation of the redesign of mental health services, follow up issues of common 
concern, and report back to the respective Committees as appropriate.  After a short 
discussion Members agreed to the following recommendation. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Commission recommends that: 
 

• A joint working group consisting of members of the Cambridgeshire County Council 
Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and the Scrutiny 
Commission for Health Issues be set up to monitor  the implementation of the redesign of 
mental health services and follow up issues of common concern.  The working group to 
report back to the respective Committees as appropriate. 

• The Commission agree to the nomination of up to 5 members to the working group and 
that the nominations will come from the original membership of the Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  Peterborough’s Joint OSC 
members were:   

 
o Councillors  B Rush; Lamb, Stokes, Harrington, Shabbir 
o Substitute members were:  Councillors  Todd, Sharp 



 

ACTION AGREED 
 
The Senior Governance Officer to write to the original Peterborough Members of the 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee requesting 
nominations to the new working group. 
 
 

8. Review of Work Undertaken in 2011-2012 and Work Programme for 2012-2013  
 
The report provided the Commission with: 
 

• a review of work undertaken during 2011/12 and recommendations made 

• the terms of reference for the Commission and  

• a draft work programme for consideration 
 
The Senior Governance Officer tabled a list of possible items for scrutiny by the Commission 
which had been compiled after discussions with the Chair and Lead Officers prior to the 
meeting. 
 
After consideration of the items within the report the Members of the Commission requested 
that in addition to the list of items tabled they receive an update on the Primary and Urgent 
Care Review.  Members also requested a report on the challenges that Peterborough will 
face in the future with regard to age demographics of the City and mental health and 
dementia services. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Commission agreed that the Senior Governance Officer work with the Chair and Group 
Representatives to manage the work programme of the Commission and programme in 
requested items. 
 
 

9. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The Commission received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan, containing key 
decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Members would make during the course of the following four months.  Members were invited 
to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any relevant areas for inclusion in 
the Committee’s work programme.   
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan and agreed that the following Key Decision should 
be brought to the Commission for Scrutiny at the meeting in July: 
 
Consultation on the Review of the Older Peoples Accommodation Strategy and options for 
the future of Care Homes in Peterborough -KEY/02JUL/12 
 

10. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Tuesday 17 July 2012 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
7.00  - 8.28 pm 


